

### **ABSTRACT**

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme – Implementation of Water Security and Climate Adaptation (WASCA) Project – State Level Steering Committee – Constituted - Amendment - Orders – Issued.

### Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms.)No.141

Dated:25.08.2020 சார்வரி, ஆவணி 9 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051

#### Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms.)No.170, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 25.11.2019.
- 2. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Roc.No.60138/2019/ MGNREGS-I-1, dated 18.6.2020.

#### ORDER:

In the Government order read above, orders were issued for the formation of the State Level Steering Committee to implement, monitor and review the Water Security and Climate Adaptation (WASCA) Project in the two districts i.e. Ramanathapuram and Tiruvannamalai.

- 2. In the letter second read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent a proposal to include Chief General Manager, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) as a member in the State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) for Water Security and Climate Adaptation (WASCA) project.
- 3. After careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, the Government issue the following amendment to G.O.(Ms.)No.170, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 25.11.2019:

### **AMENDMENT**

In para 5 of the said Government order after SI.No.22, Chief General Manager, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) shall be included at SI.No.23 as one of the members of the State Level Steering Committee.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

All Members of State Level Steering Committee of WASCA Project,

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (except Chennai District).

(Through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat

Raj, Chennai-15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies (through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Municipal Administration & Rural Development, Implementation of Special Programme), Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9. Stock file / Spare copy.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

Grade